ORDINANCE:

An Ordinance Creating a Revolving Fund pursuant to Massachusetts General Law, Chapter 44, Section 53E 1/2

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Brockton pursuant to the Massachusetts General Law, Chapter 44, Section 53E ½, that the following language be adopted as a City of Brockton Ordinance:

The Transportation Program Revolving Fund shall be created. Programs or activities for which the Transportation Program Revolving Fund may be expended shall be consistent with purposes for transportation of residents ages 60 and older in the City of Brockton. Donations and fees shall be credited to Transportation Program Revolving Fund. Expenditures from the Transportation Program Revolving Fund shall be made on the authority and direction of the Chief Financial Officer, provided that no more than \$500,000 may be expended from Transportation Program Revolving Fund during fiscal year 2024. The Brockton Chief Financial Officer shall comply with the reporting requirements of M.G.L. ch. 44, Section 53E ½.

Susan Nicastr

Councilor Susan Nicastro

IN CITY COUNCIL

FEBRUARY 12, 2024
READ AND REFERRED TO STANDING
COMMITTEE ON OI DIO OCCU

WANTED J. Musse

In City Council April 8, 2024

Passed to a third reading by a hand vote.

Unwiting I. arise

77

In City Council April 22, 2024

Ordained by a roll call vote taken by "yeas" and "nays"; ten members present and all voting in the affirmative. Councilor Tavares absent.

City Člerk

SENT TO MAYOR FOR APPROVAL

April 25, 20

BAYOR